

No. _____
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE GALLOWAY III,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Krissy C. Nobile
Mary Jo Woods
MISS. OFFICE OF CAPITAL
POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL
239 North Lamar Street,
Suite 404
Jackson, MI 39201

Claudia Van Wyk
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(267) 971-6991 (cell)
(919) 433-8533 (direct)
cvanwyk@aclu.org

Xinge Hong
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for the Petitioner

April 5, 2024

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Procedural Background	3
II. Statement of Facts	5
A. The Trial Preparation and Presentation.....	5
B. The Readily Available Mitigating Evidence.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Mississippi Supreme Court Violated This Court’s Precedents in Excusing Counsel’s Failure to Conduct Reasonable Investigation on the Basis of a Hypothesized <i>Post Hoc</i> Strategy.	14
A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Counsel to Conduct Adequate Investigation to Inform Trial Strategy.....	14
B. In Excusing Trial Counsel’s Failure to Conduct Reasonable Investigation on the Basis of a Hypothesized Strategy, the Mississippi Supreme Court Flouted This Court’s Precedents.....	16
II. State High Courts and Federal Circuit Courts are Divided on Whether Hypothesized <i>Post Hoc</i> Strategic Justifications Can Excuse a Failure to Conduct Sufficient Investigation.....	22

A. Several courts have faithfully followed this Court’s guidance that an attorney must conduct sufficient investigation to make an informed strategic choice.	22
B. The Mississippi Supreme Court and several other state high courts and federal circuits have invoked “strategy” not supported by the record to excuse a failure to investigate basic facts necessary to inform a defense strategy.....	24
C. Still other state high courts and federal circuit courts have rendered conflicting decisions within their jurisdictions on whether <i>post hoc</i> strategy can excuse a failure to investigate.	27
III. The Constitutional Question Whether <i>Post Hoc</i> Speculation About Strategy Can Excuse a Failure to Conduct Reasonable Investigation Is Important, and Cleanly Presented.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX	001a
1. Opinion, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2013-DR-01796-SCT (Miss. Oct. 5, 2023)	001a
2. Decision Denying Rehearing and Stay of Mandate, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2013-DR-01796-SCT (Miss. Dec. 7, 2023).....	102a
3. Mandate, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2013-DR-01796-SCT (Miss. Dec. 14, 2023)	104a
4. Opinion on Direct Appeal, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2010-DP-01927- SCT (Miss. June 6, 2013).....	106a
5. Order Granting Stay of Post-Conviction Proceedings, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2013-DR-01796-SCT (Miss. Oct. 22, 2015)	281a
6. Opinion, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2018-CA-01427-SCT (Miss. May. 7, 2020).....	283a
7. Report & Recommendations, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. Burl Cain</i> , 1:20CV271- HSO-RPM (S.D. Miss. July 26, 2021)	317a
8. Petitioner’s Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. Burl Cain</i> , 1:20CV271-HSO-RPM (S.D. Miss. Aug. 9, 2021).....	335a
9. Excerpt of Amended Petition for Post-conviction Relief, <i>Leslie Galloway, III v. State</i> , No. 2013-DR-01796-SCT (Miss. Nov. 22, 2021)	338a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Secretary of Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Ambrose v. State</i> , 323 So.3d 482 (Miss. 2021).....	25
<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 944 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	16
<i>Burns v. Mays</i> , 31 F.4th 497 (6th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Ex parte Garza</i> , 620 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	24
<i>Frederick v. Quick</i> , 79 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Frederick v. Quick</i> , No. 23-6888 (U.S. docketed Mar. 4, 2024).....	27
<i>Galloway v. Mississippi</i> , 572 U.S. 1134 (2014)	3
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 306 So.3d 706 (Miss. 2020).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Anderson</i> , 230 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Neal v. Vannoy</i> , 78 F.4th 775 (5th Cir. 2023).....	28

<i>Noguera v. Davis</i> , 5 F.4th 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	2
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	23
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	16, 29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 861 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. 2021)	28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , No. 202PA22, 2024 WL 1222539 (N.C. Mar. 22, 2024)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 11 F.4th 364 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 303 So.3d 720 (Miss. 2020)	13, 24, 25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	2, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15

STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2)(e)	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-103	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-7	4
